RESOLUTION #2001-05

A RESOLUTION TO CLOSE THE 1997 DISASTER FUND and TO ALLOCATE THE REMAINING FUND BALANCE TO OTHER COUNTY FUNDS

WHEREAS, Boise County established the 1997 Disaster Fund to maintain accurate accounting of the monies received from state and federal agencies for the disaster; and

WHEREAS, Boise County has received the final reports and accounting from FEMA for monies received; and

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners wish to repay those county funds which expended monies for the 1997 Disaster from the monies received for the projects from state and federal agencies.

WHEREAS, the Boise County Board of Commissioners has agreed to close this fund permanently and transfer the total amount of \$81,239.29 from the 1997 Disaster Fund to other County Funds.

WHEREAS, Idaho Code Section 31-1605 allows the Board of County Commissioners to adjust the Budget to reflect the receipt of unscheduled revenue from State and Federal Governments, and private agencies: and

WHEREAS, the annual budget procedure has been complied with in making the said adjustment and the budget adjustment shall not result in increased property taxes:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the amount of \$9,949.41 be placed in the Boise County Current Expense Fund; and \$71,589.88 be placed in the Boise County Road & Bridge Fund and the budgets reflect the increase of:

Clerk-Auditor Misc. Expense #01-01-592-00 \$9,949.41 Road & Bridge Misc. Expense #02-00-592-00 \$71,589.88

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 5^{th} day of December 2000.

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John S. Foard, Jr., Chairman of the Board

John N/Dyer, Commissione

Dale Hanson, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board

Res. 2001-05 Disaster 97 closing.doc